

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

Lionetta White, Special Administrator of the)
Estate of LIONEL WHITE, SR,) Case No. 17 C 2877
)
Plaintiff,) Judge Sara L. Ellis
)
v.)
)
CITY OF CHICAGO, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S *DAUBERT*
MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE OPINIONS OF JEFFREY NOBLE**

Terrence M. Burns
Daniel M. Noland
Paul A. Michalik
Elizabeth A. Ekl
Katherine C. Morrison
Daniel J. Burns
Dhaviella N. Harris
Burns Noland LLP
311 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 5200
Chicago, IL 60606
Attorneys for Defendants City of Chicago

Andrew M. Hale
Anthony Zecchin
Kelly M. Olivier
Jason M. Marx
Hannah Beswick-Hale
Hale & Monico LLC
53 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 330
Chicago, IL 60604
*Attorneys for Defendants Alvin Jones, Elsworth Smith Jr.,
Douglas Nichols Jr., Brian Bolton, Manuel Leano, and
Robert Gonzalez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| I. Noble's Experience and Qualifications..... | 2 |
| II. Noble's Opinions | 3 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 4 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. Noble Utilized A Proper Methodology and Applied Generally Accepted Standards of Review in Policing to Render His Opinions. | 5 |
| A. Noble Properly Opined Regarding the CPD's Police Misconduct Investigations. | 5 |
| B. Noble's Opinions Regarding Other CPD Policies are Proper..... | 13 |
| II. Noble Permissibly Opined Regarding the Flaws in Shane's Methodology. | 15 |
| III. Plaintiff's Contention That Noble Impermissibly Relied on Undisclosed Materials is Without Merit..... | 18 |
| IV. Plaintiff's Assertions that Noble Contradicted Himself Are Without Merit..... | 19 |
| V. Noble Did Not "Disclaim" Opinions Identified by Plaintiff..... | 23 |
| VI. Noble Properly Opined Regarding the Lack of Evidence Showing the CPD's Disciplinary System Was Deficient..... | 25 |
| VII. Plaintiff's Remaining Miscellaneous and Cursory Challenges to Noble's Opinions Are Without Merit..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s): |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Abdullahi v. City of Madison</i> , 423 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Avendt v. Covidien Inc.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 493 (E.D. Mich. 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Curtin v. County of Orange</i> , 2018 WL 10320668 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2018)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Elison v. Lresher</i> , No. 11-CV-00752 (E.D. Ark.)..... | 22 |
| <i>Estate of Loury by Hudson v. City of Chicago</i> , 2021 WL 1020990 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gayton v. McCoy</i> , 593 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Guile v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hopkins v. City of Huntsville</i> , 2014 WL 5488403 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2014)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2 6 F. Supp. 3d 449 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... | 19 |
| <i>Jimenez v. City of Chicago</i> , 732 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lapsley v. Xtek, Inc.</i> , 689 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Mendez v. City of Chicago</i> , 18-CV-5560, Dkt. 720 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 18, 2025)..... | 7-8, 11-12, 14, 26 |
| <i>Metavante Corp. v. Emigrant Sav. Bank</i> , 619 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pittman by C& through Hamilton v. Cnty. of Madison</i> , 970 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2020)..... | 29 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sanders v. City of Chi. Heights,</i> 2016 WL 1730608 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... | 7-8 |
| <i>Shipley v. Chi. Bd. Election Comm'rs,</i> 947 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 2020) | 3, 26, 27 |
| <i>Simmons v. City of Chicago,</i> 2017 WL 3704844 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2017)..... | 28 |
| <i>Smith v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 215 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 5 |
| <i>Stollings v. Ryobi Techs., Inc.,</i> 725 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Blount,</i> 502 F.3d 674 680 (7th Cir. 2007) | 29 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| Fed. R. Evid. 702 | 2, 4-5, 13, 17 |
